shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS (1%) change in
interest rates. The analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest
received on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do
not impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income
received on those balances.

Pooled Equities
Total Bonds
Pooled Overseas Unit Trusts

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the carrying
value of fund assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis
point (BPS) movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s
risk management strategy.

Interest Rate Risk

Global Pooled inc.UK
Pooled Property
Cash
Total

Asset Type

Asset Type

Pooled Equities
Total Bonds
Pooled Overseas Unit Trusts
Pooled Property
Cash
Total

Page 95

London Borough of Havering

Draft Statement of Accounts 2023/24

Asset Values
as at 31

March 2023

Potential
movement

on 1%
change in
interest

rates

Value on
increase

Value on
Decrease

£000 £000 £000 £000
   27,087 271 27,358   26,816
   13,802 138 13,940   13,664
   16,201 162 16,363   16,039
   57,090   571   57,661   56,519

Asset Values
as at 31

March 2024

Potential
Market

movement

Value on
increase

Value on
Decrease

£000 5.55% £000 £000
45,283 2,491 47,774 42,793

519 29 547 490
45,802 2,519 48,321 43,283

Asset Values
as at 31

March 2023

Potential
Market

movement

Value on
increase

Value on
Decrease

£000 6.30% £000 £000
   145,046   9,138   154,184   135,908
   5,366 338 5,704   5,028

150,412 9,476 159,888 140,936

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial instrument will fail to
discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss. The market values generally reflect an
assessment of credit in their pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying
value of the Fund’s assets and liabilities.

Overseas Pooled
Overseas Cash
Total change in assets available to pay

(b) Credit Risk

Overseas Pooled
Overseas Cash
Total change in assets available to pay

Assets exposed to currency risk

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.